131

Fire Victor PCL.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

24. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had commitments and contingent liabilities as follows:

24.1 Letters of guarantee issued by banks for goods and under installation of system service agreement in the

amount of Baht 7.34 million.

24.2 Payment under office and warehouse rental agreement with other company and related parties as follows:

(see Note 9)

Rental and service

Period  (Millions Baht)

1 year 5.91

2 - 5 years 6.41

24.3 Payment under vehicles rental with related party at the rate of Baht 0.04 million per month.

24.4 Payment under consultant agreement in the amount of Baht 0.12 million.

24.5 Payment under service agreement in the amount of Baht 11.42 million.

25. RECLASSIFICATION

The Company has reclassified certain accounts in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2013 to conform with the presentation of the financial statements of current year consisted of:

  Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification

Statement of comprehensive income

Cost of sales and services 369,859,427.85   18,482.00   369,877,909.85

Selling expenses 27,470,239.28   169,564.06   27,639,803.34

Administrative expenses 46,832,981.20   (188,046.06)   46,644,935.14

Baht

26. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Board of Directors’ Meeting held on February 27, 2015, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of

dividend at the rate of Baht 0.15 per share, in the total amount of Baht 52.50 million.

27. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on February 27, 2015.